

No. 18-11479

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN; JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN; STATE OF
TEXAS; ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HERNANDEZ; STATE OF INDIANA;
JASON CLIFFORD; FRANK NICHOLAS LIBRETTI; STATE OF LOUISIANA;
HEATHER LYNN LIBRETTI; DANIELLE CLIFFORD,
Plaintiffs – Appellees

v.

DAVID BERNHARDT, Secretary, U.S. Department of the Interior; TARA
SWEENEY, in her official capacity as Acting Assistant Secretary for Indian
Affairs; BUREAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF INTERIOR; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; ALEX AZAR, in his official
capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human
Services; UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN
SERVICES,
Defendants – Appellants

CHEROKEE NATION; ONEIDA NATION; QUINALT INDIAN NATION;
MORONGO BAND OF MISSION INDIANS,
Intervenor Defendants – Appellants

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Texas, No. 4:17-CV-00868-O

**EN BANC BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE PROFESSOR GREGORY
ABLAVSKY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS AND REVERSAL**

Michelle T. Miano
Barnhouse Keegan Solimon & West
7424 4th Street NW
Los Ranchos de Albuquerque, NM 87107
Telephone: 505-842-6123
mmiano@indiancountrylaw.com
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
Professor Gregory Ablavsky

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES

TABLE OF CONTENTS

SUPPLEMENTAL STATEMENT OF INTERESTED PARTIES i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 4

I. The Original Understanding of the Constitution Was That the Federal Government Enjoyed Expansive Power Over Indian Affairs, Including Indian Children. 4

 A. History and Text Demonstrate that the Constitution Conferred the Federal Government Broad Power over Indian Affairs. 5

 1. Early Americans Understood Indian Affairs as an “Indivisible” Bundle of Interrelated Powers Akin to the Power over Foreign Affairs. 5

 2. The Constitutional Text Granted the Federal Government Expansive Power over Indian Affairs. 7

 3. Immediate Post-Ratification History Demonstrates Broad Federal Power over Indian Affairs..... 9

 4. Justice Thomas’s Contrary Argument Relies on Flawed Scholarship..... 13

 B. The Power over Indian Affairs in the Founding Era Encompassed Authority over Indian Children. 16

II. The Definition of “Indian Child” in ICWA is Consistent with the Original Understanding of the Term “Indian” in the Constitution..... 21

 A. Historical Evidence Suggests that the Original Meaning of “Indian” in the Constitution was Political, not Racial. 21

B. The Definition of “Indian Child” in ICWA is Consistent with Founding-Era Understandings of Citizenship..... 23

C. Neither the Fourteenth Amendment Nor Subsequent Developments Altered the Founding-Era Constitutional Framework..... 26

CONCLUSION 28

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 29

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 30

CERTIFICATE REGARDING ELECTRONIC SUBMISSION 31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl,
570 U.S. 637 (2013) 3, 4, 8, 13, 14, 16

Apprendi v. United States,
530 U.S. 466 (2000)16

District of Columbia v. Heller,
554 U.S. 570 (2008)1

Dred Scott v. Sandford,
60 U.S. (19 How.) 393 (1857).....26

Elk v. Wilkins,
112 U.S. 94 (1884)27

Goodell v. Jackson ex rel. Smith,
20 Johns. 693 (N.Y. 1823).....26

Hallowell v. United States,
221 U.S. 317 (1911) 27, 28

Morton v. Mancari,
417 U.S. 535 (1974)3, 21

N.L.R.B. v. Noel Canning,
134 S. Ct. 2550 (2014).....2

Sosna v. Iowa,
419 U.S. 393 (1975)16

Talbot v. Jansen,
3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133.....24

United States v. Kagama,
118 U.S. 375 (1886)12

United States v. Nice,
241 U.S. 591 (1916)27

Worcester v. Georgia,
31 U.S. (6 Pet.) 515 (1832)..... 11, 12

Constitutional Provisions

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1 26, 27

U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 2 2, 21, 27

U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 3..... 2, 21, 23

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3..... 2, 8, 21

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 11.....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 18.....8

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 1.....7

U.S. Const. art. I, § 10, cl. 3.....7

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2, cl. 27

U.S. Const. art. IV, § 3, cl. 2.....7

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....7

U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 3.....10

Wisc. Const. of 1848 art. III, § 124

Statutes

25 U.S.C. §§ 271-304b21

25 U.S.C. § 130121

25 U.S.C. § 190323

25 U.S.C. § 1903(4)2

Act of July 22, 1790, 1 Cong. ch. 33, §§ 1-3, § 5, 1 Stat. 137..... 11, 22

Act of Mar. 26, 1790, 1 Cong. ch. 3, § 1, 1 Stat. 10324

Act of May 19, 1796, 4 Cong. ch. 30, § 3, § 5, § 16, 1 Stat. 46911

Articles of Confederation of 1781, art. IX, para. 46

Indian Citizenship Act of 1924, 68 Cong. ch. 233, 43 Stat. 25327

Other Authorities

Gregory Ablavsky, *Beyond the Indian Commerce Clause*, 124 Yale L.J. 1012
(2015)..... 1, 8, 11, 13, 15, 17

Gregory Ablavsky, *Empire States: The Coming of Dual Federalism*, 128 Yale L.J.
1792 (2019).....1

Gregory Ablavsky, *The Savage Constitution*, 63 Duke L.J. 999 (2014).....1, 6

Gregory Ablavsky, “*With the Indian Tribes*”: *Race, Citizenship, and Original
Constitutional Meanings*, 70 Stan. L. Rev. 1025 (2018)..... 1, 22, 23

Annals of Cong. 751 (1792).....14

James Axtell, *The White Indians, in The Invasion Within: The Contest of Cultures
in Colonial North America* (1985)18

Bethany R. Berger, *Reconciling Equal Protection and Federal Indian Law*, 98
Calif. L. Rev. 1165 (2010)..... 26, 27

Blackstone’s Commentaries: With Notes of Reference 422-67; app. H 31-86 (St.
George Tucker ed., 1803).....18

Holly Brewer, *By Birth or Consent: Children, Law, and the Anglo-American
Revolution in Authority* (2005).....25

Cathleen D. Cahill, *Federal Fathers and Mothers: The United States Indian Service, 1869-1933* (2011)16

Colin G. Calloway, *Pen and Ink Witchcraft: Treaties and Treaty Making in American Indian History* (2013)5

Wesley J. Campbell, *Commandeering and Constitutional Change*, 122 Yale L. J. 1104 (2013).....10

Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2893 (1866) (statement of Sen. Trumbull)27

Garrett Epps, *The Citizenship Clause: A “Legislative History,”* 60 Am. U. L. Rev. 331 (2010).....27

The Federalist No. 42 (James Madison).....6, 8

Matthew L.M. Fletcher & Wenona T. Singel, *Indian Children and the Federal-Tribal Trust Relationship*, 95 Neb. L. Rev. 885 (2016).....17

Lawrence Friedman, *A History of American Law* (Simon & Schuster, 3rd ed. 2005)19

Alan Gallay, *The Indian Slave Trade: The Rise of the English Empire in the American South, 1670-1717* (2002)19

Frederick E. Hoxie, *A Final Promise: The Campaign to Assimilate the Indians, 1880-1920* (1984)21

James Duane’s Views on Indian Negotiations (1784), in 18 *Early American Indian Documents: Treaties and Laws, 1607-1789: Revolution and Confederation* 299 (Alden T. Vaughan gen. ed., Colin G. Calloway ed., 1994).....14

Journals of the Continental Congress, 1774-1789 (Roscoe R. Hill ed. 1936) 5, 6, 20

James H. Kettner, *The Development of American Citizenship, 1608-1870* (1978).25

H. Knox, Report of the Secretary of War on the Southern Indians (July 18, 1787),
*in 18 Early American Indian Documents: Treaties and Laws, 1607-1789:
Revolution and Confederation* 449 (Alden T. Vaughan gen. ed., Colin G.
Calloway ed., 1994).....6, 7

Letter from Charles Pinckney to George Washington (Dec. 14, 1789), *in 4
Papers of George Washington: Presidential Series* 401 (Dorothy Twohig ed.,
1993)..... 10, 11

Letter from Henry Knox to George Washington (July 7, 1789), *in 3 Papers of
George Washington: Presidential Series* 134 (Dorothy Twohig ed., 1989)9

Letter from Henry Knox to Israel Chapin (Apr. 28, 1792), *in 1 American State
Papers: Indian Affairs* 231 (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair Clarke eds.,
1832).....9, 10

Letter from Secretary of War to the Governor of Georgia (Aug. 31, 1792), *in 1
American State Papers: Indian Affairs* 231 (Walter Lowrie & Matthew St. Clair
Clarke eds., 1832).....10

James Madison, Vices of the Political System of the United States, *in 9
The Papers of James Madison* 345 (Robert A. Rutland & William M.E. Rachal
eds., 1975).....7

Robert G. Natelson, *The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause*,
85 Denv. U. L. Rev. 201 (2007)..... 13, 14, 15

Caleb Nelson, *Originalism and Interpretive Conventions*, 70 U. Chi. L. Rev. 519,
549 (2003).....22

Peter S. Onuf & Nicholas Greenwood Onuf, *Federal Union, Modern World: The
Law of Nations in an Age of Revolutions, 1776-1814* (1993)17

Dawn Peterson, *Indians in the Family: Adoption and the Politics of Antebellum
Expansion* 6 (2017)..... 17, 19, 20

Stephen B. Presser, *The Historical Background of the American Law of Adoption*,
11 J. Fam. L. 443 (1971)18

David Ramsay, *A Dissertation on the Manner of Acquiring the Character and Privileges of a Citizen of the United States* (1789)25

Relation of Indians to Citizenship, 7 U.S. Op. Att’y Gen. 746 (1856)26

Andrés Reséndez, *The Other Slavery: The Uncovered Story of Indian Enslavement in America* (2017)20

Christina Snyder, *Slavery in Indian Country: The Changing Face of Captivity in Early America* (2010)19

The United States of America in Account with William Blount (Dec. 31, 1791), *William Blount Papers, 1783-1823* (on file with Manuscript Division, Library of Congress at Folder 3: 1791)19

Emer de Vattel, *The Law of Nations*, bk 1, ch. XIX, § 215-20; bk. III, ch. V, § 72; bk. III, ch. VIII, § 145; bk. III, ch. XVII, § 271 (1758) (Béla Kapossy & Richard Whatmore eds., Thomas Nugent trans., Liberty Fund ed. 2008) 17, 18, 23, 24

Abraham Yates, Jr. (Sydney), To the Citizens of the State of New York (June 13-14, 1788), *reprinted in 20 The Documentary History of the Ratification of the Constitution* 1153, 1156-67 (John P. Kaminski et al. eds., 2004).....8, 9
